(August 24, 1998) to June 30, 2012. The error also resulted in a decrease in accounts receivable of $3.3 million, an increase in income tax
receivable of $0.5 million, a $0.5 million decrease in income taxes payable and a $0.2 million decrease in accounts payable as of June 30, 2012.

The tables below shows the effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2012, and the consolidated statements of
operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, and for the period from Inception (August 24, 1998) to June 30, 2012, and the
consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2012, and for the period from Inception (August 24, 1998) to June 30,
2012. The Company also amended its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2012.

9

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement:

As Previously
Reported
June 30,
2012

As
Restated
June 30,
2012

Restatement
Adjustments
June 30, 2012

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except shares)

(unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,778 $ 44,778 $ �
Gold and silver bullion 5,517 5,517 �
Accounts receivable 8,307 5,040 (3,267)
Inventories 5,287 5,287 �
Income tax receivable �  530 530
Deferred tax assets 11,118 11,118 �
Prepaid expenses 869 869 �

Total current assets 75,876 73,139 (2,737)
Land and mineral rights 227 227 �
Property and equipment�net 12,751 12,751 �
Deferred tax asset 19,517 19,517 �

Total assets $ 108,371 $ 105,634 $ (2,737)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 586 $ 434 $ (152)
Accrued expenses 4,212 4,212 �
IVA taxes payable 3,676 3,676 �
Income taxes payable 490 �  (490)
Dividends payable 3,175 3,175 �

Total current liabilities 12,139 11,497 (642)
Asset retirement obligation 2,405 2,405 �

Total liabilities 14,544 13,902 (642)
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock�$0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized: no shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Common stock�$0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized: 53,015,767 and 52,998,303
shares issued and outstanding, respectively 53 53 �
Additional paid-in capital 119,729 119,729 �
(Deficit) accumulated during the exploration stage (19,798) (21,893) (2,095)
Treasury stock at cost, 104,251 shares (1,954) (1,954) �
Other comprehensive income�currency translation adjustment (4,203) (4,203) �

Total shareholders� equity 93,827 91,732 (2,095)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 108,371 $ 105,634 $ (2,737)

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

10

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

As Previously

Reported As Restated
As Previously
Reported As Restated

Three months

ended June 30,

Three months

ended June 30,
Restatement
Adjustments

Six months
ended June

30,

Six months
ended June

30,
Restatement
Adjustments

2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
Sales of metals concentrate, net $ 30,010 $ 30,700 $ 690 $ 70,631 $ 67,364 $ (3,267)

Mine cost of sales:
Production costs applicable to sales 12,603 12,603 �  19,697 19,545 (152)
Depreciation and amortization 152 152 �  384 384 �
Accretion 19 19 �  40 40 �

Total mine cost of sales 12,774 12,774 �  20,121 19,969 (152)

Mine gross profit 17,236 17,926 690 50,510 47,395 (3,115)
Costs and expenses:
General and administrative expenses 3,400 3,400 �  5,989 5,989 �
Exploration expenses 2,231 2,231 �  3,584 3,584 �
Construction and development 4,117 4,117 �  8,098 8,098 �

Total costs and expenses 9,748 9,748 �  17,671 17,671 �

Operating income 7,488 8,178 690 32,839 29,724 (3,115)
Other income (expense) 692 692 �  (1,297) (1,297) �

Income before income taxes 8,180 8,870 690 31,542 28,427 (3,115)
Provision for income taxes 4,576 4,742 166 11,818 10,798 (1,020)

Net income $ 3,604 $ 4,128 $ 524 $ 19,724 $ 17,629 $ (2,095)

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Currency translation (loss) (1,689) (1,689) �  (225) (225) �

Net comprehensive income $ 1,915 $ 2,439 $ 524 $ 19,499 $ 17,404 $ (2,095)

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.08 $ .01 $ 0.37 $ 0.33 $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.07 $ .01 $ 0.35 $ 0.31 $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 52,909,756 52,909,756 �  52,904,370 52,904,370 �

Diluted 56,443,419 56,443,419 �  56,400,692 56,400,692 �

11

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported

(August 24, 1998)
to June 30,

2012

As Restated
(August 24, 1998)

to June 30,
2012

Restatement
Adjustments

(August 24, 1998)
to June 30,

2012
Sales of metals concentrate, net $ 190,548 $ 187,281 $ (3,267)

Mine cost of sales:
Production costs applicable to sales 50,160 50,008 (152)
Depreciation and amortization 1,023 1,023 �
Accretion 190 190 �

Total mine cost of sales 51,373 51,221 (152)

Mine gross profit 139,175 136,060 (3,115)
Costs and expenses:
General and administrative expenses 37,350 37,350 �
Exploration expenses 37,689 37,689 �
Construction and development 83,013 83,013 �
Production start up expense, net 209 209 �
Management contract expense 752 752 �

Total costs and expenses 159,013 159,013 �

Operating income (19,838) (22,953) (3,115)
Other income (expense) 1,578 1,578 �

Income before income taxes (18,260) (21,375) (3,115)
Provision for income taxes (218) (1,238) (1,020)
Net income (loss) before extraordinary item (18,042) (20,137) (2,095)
Extraordinary items:
Flood loss, net of income tax benefit of $750 (1,756) (1,756) �

Net income $ (19,798) $ (21,893) $ (2,095)

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Currency translation (loss) (4,203) (4,203) �

Net comprehensive income $ (24,001) $ (26,096) $ (2,095)

12

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported As Restated
Six months

ended June 30,
Six months

ended June 30,
Restatement
Adjustments

2012 2012 2012
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 19,724 $ 17,629 $ (2,095)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 518 518 �
Accretion 40 40 �
Stock-based compensation 4,659 4,659 �
Currency translation (loss) (225) (225) �
Unrealized loss from gold and silver bullion held 329 329 �
Realized loss from gold and silver bullion converted 90 90 �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 5,974 9,241 3,267
Inventories (1,044) (1,044) �
Income tax receivable �  (530) (530)
Prepaid expenses 88 88 �
Accounts payable (1,105) (1,257) (152)
Accrued expenses (667) (667) �
IVA taxes payable 3,117 3,117 �
Income taxes payable (15,497) (15,987) (490)
Dividends payable 530 530 �

Total adjustments (3,193) (1,098) 2,095

Net cash provided by operating activities 16,531 16,531 �

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (2,951) (2,951) �
Purchase of gold and silver bullion (4,183) (4,183) �
Conversion of gold and silver bullion 796 796 �

Net cash (used in) investing activities (6,338) (6,338) �

Cash flows from financing activities:
Dividends paid (17,459) (17,459) �

Net cash (used in) financing activities (17,459) (17,459) �

Effect of exchange rates on cash and equivalents 84 84 �

Net (decrease) in cash and equivalents (7,182) (7,182) �
Cash and equivalents at beginning of period 51,960 51,960 �

[…]

Payable metal sold
Gold (ozs.) 3,917
Silver (ozs.) 43,605
Average metal prices realized
Gold (oz.) $ 1,383
Silver (oz.) $ 34
Gold equivalent ounces produced (mill production)
Gold Ounces 5,559
Gold Equivalent Ounces from Silver (2) �

Total Gold Equivalent Ounces 5,559

Gold equivalent ounces sold
Gold Ounces 3,917
Gold Equivalent Ounces from Silver (2) �

Total Gold Equivalent Ounces 3,917

(1) No activity for the three months ended June 30, 2011.
(2) Silver ounces were considered a by-product in arriving at the total cash cost per ounce equivalent.

20

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Below are certain key production statistics for our La Arista underground mine during the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 as
previously reported, and as restated.

Production and Sales Statistics
As

Restated
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

La Arista Underground Mine La Arista Underground Mine
Three
months
ended
June 30,

Three
months
ended
June 30,

Three
months
ended
June 30,

Six months
ended
June 30,

Six months
ended
June 30,

Six months
ended
June 30,

2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
Production Summary
Milled:
Tonnes Milled 59,928 59,928 �  135,006 135,006 �
Tonnes Milled per Day 659 659 �  742 742 �
Grade:
Average Gold Grade (g/t) 3.73 3.73 �  4.03 4.03 �
Average Silver Grade (g/t) 274 274 �  390 390 �
Average Copper Grade (%) 0.38 0.38 �  0.44 0.44 �
Average Lead Grade (%) 1.75 1.75 �  1.74 1.74 �
Average Zinc Grade (%) 4.01 4.01 �  3.78 3.78 �
Recoveries:
Average Gold Recovery (%) 88 88 �  89 89 �
Average Silver Recovery (%) 92 92 �  93 93 �
Average Copper Recovery (%) 70 70 �  74 74 �
Average Lead Recovery (%) 69 69 �  72 72 �
Average Zinc Recovery (%) 78 78 �  76 76 �
Mill production (before smelter payable metal
deductions)
Gold (ozs.) 6,342 6,342 �  15,564 15,564 �
Silver (ozs.) 487,053 487,053 �  1,577,534 1,577,534 �
Copper (tonnes) 161 161 �  442 442 �
Lead (tonnes) 720 720 �  1,683 1,683 �
Zinc (tonnes) 1,876 1,876 �  3,862 3,862 �
Payable metal sold
Gold (ozs.) 7,292 7,119 173 13,029 13,613 (584)
Silver (ozs.) 606,429 603,426 3,003 1,383,367 1,428,799 (45,342)
Copper (tonnes) 192 186 6 388 393 (5)
Lead (tonnes) 674 651 23 1,385 1,365 20
Zinc (tonnes) 1,999 1,934 65 3,075 3,011 64
Average metal prices realized
Gold (oz.) $ 1,603 $ 1,631 $ (28) $ 1,672 $ 1,708 $ (36)
Silver (oz.) $ 27 $ 27 $ �  $ 30 $ 31 $ (1)
Copper ( tonne) $ 7,688 $ 7,850 $ (162) $ 8,155 $ 8,319 $ (164)
Lead (tonne) $ 1,973 $ 2,018 $ (45) $ 2,060 $ 2,074 $ (14)
Zinc ( tonne) $ 1,912 $ 1,958 $ (46) $ 1,992 $ 2,027 $ (35)
Gold equivalent ounces produced (mill production)
Gold Ounces 6,342 6,342 �  15,564 15,564 �
Gold Equivalent Ounces from Silver 8,147 8,146 1 28,903 28,890 13

Total Gold Equivalent Ounces 14,489 14,488 1 44,467 44,454 13

Gold equivalent ounces sold
Gold Ounces 7,292 7,119 173 13,029 13,614 (585)
Gold Equivalent Ounces from Silver 10,142 10,092 50 25,341 26,166 (825)

Total Gold Equivalent Ounces 17,434 17,211 223 38,370 39,780 (1,410)

Total Cash Cost per Gold Equivalent Ounce $ 497 $ 509 $ (12) $ 352 $ 347 $ 5

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 38

Mine gross profit . For the three months ended June 30, 2012, mine gross profit totaled $17.9 million (restated) compared to $15.4 million for
the three months ended June 30, 2011. Gross profit percentages for the three months ended June 30, 2012 decreased to 58.4% (restated) from
74.4% for the three months ended June 30, 2011. We experienced lower production and higher operating costs at the La Arista underground
mine during the three months ended June 30, 2012, principally due to required development work in the mine and mining of lower grade ore

[…]

financial measures to our total cash cost is mine cost of sales calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Mine cost of sales is obtained from the
unaudited consolidated statements of operations.

(As Restated) (As Restated)
Three Months

Ended June 30,

Three Months

Ended June 30,

Six Months

Ended June 30,

Six Months

Ended June 30,
2012 2011 2012 2011

(In thousands, except total cash cost per gold equivalent ounce)
Gold equivalent ounces sold 17,434 13,097 38,370 22,068
Cost of sales�production costs $ 12,774 $ 5,301 $ 19,969 $ 9,463
Treatment and refining charges 3,871 2,454 8,494 3,112
By-product credits (6,627) (2,553) (12,141) (4,448)
Depreciation and amortization (152) (79) (384) (143)
Accretion (19) (22) (40) (43)
Reclamation costs (95) (81) (190) (162)
Stock-based compensation (1,094) (1,052) (2,188) (2,075)

Total cash costs $ 8,658 $ 3,968 $ 13,520 $ 5,704

Total cash cost per gold equivalent ounce sold (including
royalties) $ 497 $ 303 $ 352 $ 258

As Restated
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Three
Months

Ended June 30,

Three
Months

Ended June 30,

Three
Months

Ended June 30,
Six Months

Ended June 30,
Six Months

Ended June 30,
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012

(In thousands, except total cash cost per gold equivalent ounce)
Gold equivalent ounces sold 17,434 17,211 223 38,370 39,780 1,410
Cost of sales�production costs $ 12,774 $ 12,774 $ �  $ 19,969 $ 20,121 $ (152)
Treatment and refining charges 3,871 3,785 86 8,494 8,556 (62)
By-product credits (6,627) (6,447) (180) (12,141) (12,080) (61)
Depreciation and amortization (152) (152) �  (384) (384) �
Accretion (19) (19) �  (40) (40) �
Reclamation costs (95) (95) �  (190) (190) �
Stock-based compensation (1,094) (1,094) �  (2,188) (2,188) �

Total cash costs $ 8,658 $ 8,752 $ (94) $ 13,520 $ 13,795 $ (275)

Total cash cost per gold equivalent
ounce sold (including royalties) $ 497 $ 509 $ (12) $ 352 $ 347 $ 5

Cash Flow from Mine Site Operations

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 42

Cash flow from mine site operations is furnished to provide additional information and is not a U.S. GAAP measure. This measure should not be
considered in isolation as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. We believe that certain investors
use this measure as a basis to assess mine performance and as a measure on which our planned distributions to shareholders are currently based.
The following table provides a reconciliation of cash flow from mine site operations to mine gross profit as presented in the consolidated